

Motion

Appointment of the Equal Pay Commissioner

WHEREAS section 40.2(1) of the *Public Service Act* provides that the Commissioner, on the recommendation of the Legislative Assembly, shall appoint an Equal Pay Commissioner to exercise the powers and perform the duties set out in this Act:

AND WHEREAS the appointment of the current Equal Pay Commissioner, Ms. Nitya lyer, expires on June 30, 2016;

AND WHEREAS Ms. Nitya Iyer has expressed an interest in reappointment for a fourth term as Equal Pay Commissioner;

AND WHEREAS the Board of Management is prepared to recommend her reappointment;

NOW THEREFORE I MOVE, seconded by the honourable Member for Range Lake, that Ms. Nitya Iyer be appointed as the Equal Pay Commissioner in accordance with the Public Service Act by the Commissioner of the Northwest Territories as recommended by the Legislative Assembly.

AND FURTHER that the Speaker be authorized to communicate the effective date of the appointment to the Commissioner.

Date of Notice:

June 7, 2016

Moved by:

Mr. Blake

Date of Introduction:

June 9, 2016

Seconded by:

Ms. Cochrane

Disposition:

Carried

June 9, 2016

Ruled Out of Order:

Carried: